

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A.Nos.3 and 4 In Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).26508/2008

(From the judgement and order dated 31/07/2008 in WP No.2437/2001 of The
HIGH COURT OF UTTARAKHAND AT NAINITAL)

ASGAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DY.DIRECTOR OF CONSOLIDATION & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substitution and c/delay in filing substitution appln.
and office report)

Date: 03/09/2012 These I.As were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Ajay Veer Singh, Adv.
Mr.Atul Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Mohd.Irshad Hanif, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Avinash Kumar Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.No.4 of 2009 is dismissed because the explanation given by
the petitioner for condonation of 6 years, 7 months and 1 day's delay in
filing the application for bringing on record the legal representatives of
respondent No.7, who died on 05.12.2002, is wholly unsatisfactory.

Likewise, the prayer made by the petitioner for condonation of
delay in filing the application for bringing on record the legal
representatives of respondent No.10, who died in August, 2008, is dismissed
because no explanation has been given by the petitioner for condonation of
269 days' delay.

As a sequel to dismissal of the application for condonation of
delay, I.A.No.3 of 2009 filed by the petitioner for bringing on record the
legal representatives of deceased respondent Nos.7 and 10 is dismissed as
barred by time and the special leave petition is dismissed qua respondent
Nos.7 and 10.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master